Committee: House Military and Veterans Affairs Monday, February 01, 2021 3:00 PM

Roll Call

Present: Rep. Deutsch, Rep. Drury, Rep. Goodwin, Rep. Howard, Rep. Chris Johnson,

Rep. Marty, Rep. Olson, Rep. Overweg, Rep. Pourier, Rep. Tidemann,

Rep. York, Rep. Gross, and Rep. Randolph

OTHERS PRESENT: See Original Minutes

The meeting was called to order by Representative Randolph

**MOTION:** TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF TUESDAY, JANUARY 26<sup>TH</sup>

Moved by: Goodwin Second by: Overweg

Action: Prevailed by voice vote

HB 1059: add nonvoting legislative members to the South Dakota Ellsworth Development Authority.

**MOTION:** TO TABLE HB 1059

Moved by: Goodwin Second by: Overweg

Action: Prevailed by roll call vote (10-0-3-0)

Voting Yes: Deutsch, Drury, Goodwin, Chris Johnson, Marty, Overweg, Tidemann, York,

Gross, and Randolph

Excused: Howard, Olson, and Pourier

HB 1019: make an appropriation to the South Dakota Ellsworth Development Authority and to declare an emergency.

Presented by: Scott Landguth, SD Ellsworth Development Authority

Proponents: Travis Dovre, Gov's Office of Econ Dev

Larry Larson, Mayor, Box Elder

Rep Mike Derby

Anna M. Hays, Elevate Rapid City, Rapid City

Gary Drewes, Chairman, Pennington County Commission, Rapid City

**MOTION:** AMEND HB 1019

1019A

On page 1, line 6, of the Introduced bill, after "Base" insert ", including all phases of development"

Moved by: Tidemann Second by: Gross

Action: Failed by voice vote

**MOTION:** REFER HB 1019 TO HOUSE COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

Moved by: Deutsch Second by: Howard

Action: Was not acted on.

MOTION: SUBSTITUTE MOTION: REFER HB 1019 TO JOINT COMMITTEE ON

**APPROPRIATIONS** 

Moved by: Olson Second by: Goodwin

Action: Failed by Majority Members Present (6-6-1-0)

Voting Yes: Deutsch, Drury, Goodwin, Olson, Tidemann, and York

Voting No: Howard, Chris Johnson, Marty, Overweg, Gross, and Randolph

Excused: Pourier

## **Revert to previous motion**

**MOTION:** REFER HB 1019 TO HOUSE COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

Moved by: Deutsch Second by: Howard

Action: Prevailed by roll call vote (12-0-1-0)

Voting Yes: Deutsch, Drury, Goodwin, Howard, Chris Johnson, Marty, Olson, Overweg,

Tidemann, York, Gross, and Randolph

Excused: Pourier

HB 1055: authorize certain children who are subject to a military relocation to be eligible for registration with a state-approved distance learning provider.

Presented by: Representative Fred Deutsch

Proponents: James D. Rickel, State Liaison Office, DoD Military Community & Family

Policy, Scottsdale, AZ

Shannon Malone, Department of Education

**MOTION:** AMEND HB 1055

1055A

On page 1, line 10, of the Introduced bill, after "reside." insert " Whether or not the requested school

district provides the services for the eligible student is at the discretion of the

requested school district."

Moved by: Howard Second by: Gross

Action: Was not acted on.

## **MOTION:** SUBSTITUTE MOTION: AMEND HB 1055

1055B

On page 1, line 10, of the Introduced bill, after "reside." insert " No school district in the state "

On page 1, line 10, of the Introduced bill, after "reside." insert "may"

On page 1, line 10, of the Introduced bill, after "reside." insert " be required to provide distance

learning as defined in this section."

Moved by: Chris Johnson Second by: Tidemann

Action: Prevailed by voice vote

MOTION: DO PASS HB 1055 AS AMENDED

Moved by: Goodwin Second by: Howard

Action: Prevailed by roll call vote (12-1-0-0)

Voting Yes: Deutsch, Drury, Goodwin, Howard, Chris Johnson, Marty, Olson, Overweg,

Pourier, York, Gross, and Randolph

Voting No: Tidemann

HB 1057: establish resident tuition requirements for veterans and armed forces personnel and family members.

Presented by: Representative Fred Deutsch

Proponents: James D. Rickel, State Liaison Office, DoD Military Community & Family

Policy, Scottsdale, AZ

## THE CHAIR DEFERRED HB 1057 UNTIL WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 03RD 2021

**MOTION:** ADJOURN

Moved by: Goodwin Second by: York

Action: Prevailed by voice vote

Jean Denton, Committee Secretary

/s/ TONY RANDOLPH
Tony Randolph, Chair